

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KERRY LYN DALTON,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S046848

San Diego County Superior Court  
No. 135002

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of San Diego

Honorable Thomas J. Whelan, Judge

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

MARY K. McCOMB  
State Public Defender

JOLIE LIPSIG  
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender  
California State Bar No. 104644

770 L Street, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 322-267

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF .....	10
INTRODUCTION.....	10
XVIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED NINA TUCKER TO OFFER A LAY OPINION OF MAY’S STATE OF MIND BASED ON UNRELIABLE HEARSAY AND TO RELATE THAT HEARSAY IN HER TESTIMONY .....	12
A. Tucker’s Lay Opinion That May Intended to Stay with Her Children Was Not Properly Admitted and Was Based on Inadmissible Hearsay .....	13
1. A Lay Opinion May Not Be Based on Hearsay .....	13
2. A Witness May Not Relate Out-of-Court Statements to the Jury as a Basis for a Lay Opinion .....	14
3. A Lay Witness May Not Offer an Opinion on Another Person’s State of Mind and Untrustworthy Statements Do Not Fall Within the State of Mind Exception to the Hearsay Rule .....	15
B. The Introduction of May’s Statements and Tucker’s Opinion Violated Ms. Dalton’s Rights to Confrontation, Due Process, a Fair Trial, and a Reliable Determination of Guilt and Penalty under the United States Constitution.....	17
C. The Admission of Tucker’s Opinion and May’s Statements That She Wanted to Get Her Life Together and Wanted Her Children Back Was Not Harmless under Either Federal or State Standards.....	18
XIX. THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURORS’ FINDING OF THE LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE .....	21

A.	The Evidence Was Insufficient to Establish a Period of Watching and Waiting.....	21
B.	The Evidence Was Insufficient to Establish that Ms. Dalton Launched a Surprise Attack Against an Unsuspecting Victim.....	25
XX.	THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT BY INFORMING THE JURY THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE WAS GONE AND DILUTING AND TRIVIALIZING THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND THE JURY’S DELIBERATIVE PROCESS .....	30
A.	Introduction.....	30
B.	The Prosecutor’s Rebuttal Misstated the Law, Diluted, and Trivialized the Burden of Proof and the Jury’s Deliberative Process .....	33
1.	This Court Should Reach the Merits of Ms. Dalton’s Argument Despite Counsel’s Failure to Object .....	33
2.	The Prosecutor’s Nagging Spouse Analogy Trivialized and Simplified the Deliberative Process and the Burden of Proof.....	33
3.	The Prosecutor Misstated the Law and Minimized the Beyond-a-Reasonable-Doubt Burden of Proof .....	35
4.	The Prosecutor Told the Jury a Reasonable Interpretation of Circumstantial Evidence Was All They Needed.....	39
C.	The Prosecutor Misstated the Law When He Told the Jury the Presumption of Innocence Was Gone Before Deliberations.....	44
D.	Taking the Argument as a Whole, There Was a Reasonable Likelihood the Jury Understood or Applied the Prosecutor’s Rebuttal in an Improper Manner.....	50

E.	Reversal Is Required Because There Is a Reasonable Probability the Outcome Would Have Been Different Absent the Prosecutor’s Erroneous and Misleading Rebuttal .....	51
F.	Defense Counsels’ Failure to Object to the Arguments and Seek Curative Admonitions Violated Ms. Dalton’s Right to the Effective Assistance of Counsel and Was Prejudicial .....	55
G.	Conclusion .....	56
XXI.	THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE MS. DALTON’S CONSPIRACY CONVICTION BECAUSE IT WAS TIME-BARRED BY THE THREE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	57
XXII.	CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT MS. DALTON’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	62
	CONCLUSION .....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	62, 64
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	19, 52
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 432.....	48, 50
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616.....	62, 63
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.....	39
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 633.....	64
<i>Mahorney v. Wallman</i> (10th Cir. 1990) 917 F.2d 469 .....	49
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	62, 64
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478.....	48
<i>United States v. Marion</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 307.....	60, 61

**State Cases**

<i>Davis v. Superior Court</i> (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 15 .....	57, 59
<i>Hurst v. State</i> (Fla. 2016) 202 So.3d 40.....	63, 64

<i>Miller v. State</i> (Okla. Crim. App. 1992) 843 P.2d 389 .....	49
<i>People v. Arlington</i> (1900) 131 Cal. 231 .....	45, 46, 47, 49
<i>People v. Becerrada</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1009 .....	24, 25, 64
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313 .....	21, 22
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141 .....	46, 47, 49
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467 .....	18
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) 803 N.E.2d 626 .....	49
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512 .....	62
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 892 .....	16
<i>People v. Centeno</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 659 .....	passim
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 101 .....	41, 42, 43
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1152 .....	44, 45
<i>People v. Crosby</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 713 .....	57
<i>People v. Diedrich</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 263 .....	59
<i>People v. Estes</i> (Colo.Ct.App. 2012) 296 P.3d 189 .....	49

<i>People v. Hajek</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144 .....	27, 28
<i>People v. Henriquez</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 1 .....	62
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 600 .....	21, 22, 23
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 583 .....	62
<i>People v. McNamara</i> (1892) 94 Cal. 509 .....	44, 47, 49, 51
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694 .....	38
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1 .....	62
<i>People v. Milstein</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1158 .....	57, 59
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513 .....	24, 64
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1007 .....	37
<i>People v. Prevost</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1382 .....	57, 58, 59
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	62
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192 .....	62
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386 .....	40, 41
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665 .....	14, 15, 17

<i>People v. Sconce</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 693 .....	58, 59
<i>People v. Streeter</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 205 .....	25, 26
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269 .....	15
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	20, 52
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 538 .....	57, 60
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430 .....	63, 64
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> (Mont. 2016) 385 P.3d 968 .....	49

### **State Statutes**

Evid. Code	
§ 1250.....	16
§ 1252.....	16
Fla. Stat.	
§ 921.141(3).....	63
Pen. Code	
§ 182.....	58
§ 182, subd. (a).....	58
§ 190.....	58
§ 799.....	58
§ 800.....	60
§ 801.....	60
§ 802.....	60
§ 805.....	59, 60
§ 805, subd. (a).....	58
§ 1096.....	37

### **Court Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630(b)(2) .....	67
---	----

**Jury Instructions**

CALCRIM No. 124 ..... 47, 51

CALJIC No.

    2.01 ..... 40, 41

    2.02 ..... 41

    2.90 ..... 47, 48, 49

    8.83 ..... 41

    8.83.1 ..... 41

**Other Authorities**

Recommendation Relating to Statues of Limitation for  
    Felonies (Jan. 1984) 17 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. 301 ..... 58

Sen. Bill No. 951 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) § 1 ..... 58, 60
